The following table summarizes the changes in FTE interest income and expense for the first nine months of 2010 due to changes in average
balances (volume) and changes in rates:

2010 vs. 2009

Increase (decrease) due
to change in

Volume Rate Net
(in thousands)

Interest income on:
Loans, net of unearned income $ (320) $ (11,911) $ (12,231)
Taxable investment securities (2,898) (7,092) (9,990)
Tax-exempt investment securities (4,457) 688 (3,769)
Equity securities 89 147 236
Loans held for sale (1,965) (332) (2,297)
Other interest-earning assets 388 (170) 218

Total interest income $ (9,163) $ (18,670) $ (27,833)

Interest expense on:
Demand deposits $ 678 $ (1,026) $ (348)
Savings deposits 4,016 (2,396) 1,620
Time deposits (8,968) (38,719) (47,687)
Short-term borrowings (1,248) (739) (1,987)
FHLB advances and long-term debt (12,920) 429 (12,491)

Total interest expense $ (18,442) $ (42,451) $ (60,893)

A 22 basis point, or 4.2%, decrease in average yields resulted in an $18.7 million decrease in interest income. A $76.5 million, or 0.5%, decrease
in total interest earning assets caused a $9.2 million decrease in interest income.

Average loans, by type, are summarized in the following table:

Nine months ended
September 30 Increase (decrease)

2010 2009 $ %
(dollars in thousands)

Real estate � commercial mortgage $ 4,322,628 $ 4,100,119 $ 222,509 5.4%
Commercial � industrial, financial and agricultural 3,681,270 3,660,083 21,187 0.6
Real estate � home equity 1,640,939 1,672,678 (31,739) (1.9)
Real estate � residential mortgage 970,526 942,407 28,119 3.0
Real estate � construction 913,159 1,143,476 (230,317) (20.1)
Consumer 363,953 368,109 (4,156) (1.1)
Leasing and other 70,511 84,506 (13,995) (16.6)

Total $ 11,962,986 $ 11,971,378 $ (8,392) (0.1%)

Geographically, the growth in commercial mortgages was in the Corporation�s Pennsylvania ($146.5 million, or 7.0%), Maryland ($36.6 million,
or 10.4%), New Jersey ($25.2 million, or 2.1%) and Virginia ($15.3 million, or 4.7%) markets.

Edgar Filing: FULTON FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 70

Commercial loan growth was in the Pennsylvania ($88.6 million, or 3.7%) and New Jersey ($16.1 million, or 2.9%) markets, partially offset by
declines in the Maryland ($48.5 million, or 11.9%) and Virginia ($35.9 million, or 11.8%) markets.

45

Edgar Filing: FULTON FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

[…]

The decrease in time deposits consisted of a $255.8 million, or 4.8%, decrease in customer certificates of deposit and a $179.5 million, or 94.0%,
decrease in brokered certificates of deposit. The decrease in customer certificates of deposit was in accounts with original maturity terms less
than one year of $909.7 million, or 32.9%, partially offset by an increase in accounts with original maturity terms greater than one year of
$653.9 million, or 25.3%. The growth in longer-term certificates of deposit was due to the Corporation�s continuing focus on building customer
relationships, while at the same time extending funding maturities at reasonable rates over a longer time horizon. The decrease in brokered
certificates of deposit occurred because the significant growth in customer funding reduced the need for wholesale funding.

The average cost of interest-bearing deposits decreased 71 basis points, or 36.2%, from 1.96% in 2009 to 1.25% in 2010 primarily due to the
maturities of higher-rate certificates of deposit. The average cost of certificates of deposit decreased 100 basis points, or 34.0%.

As average deposits increased, short-term and long-term borrowings decreased, as summarized in the following table:

Nine months ended
September 30 Increase (decrease)

2010 2009 $ %
(dollars in thousands)

Short-term borrowings:
Customer repurchase agreements $ 211,158 $ 297,831 $ (86,673) (29.1%)
Customer short-term promissory notes 256,706 252,539 4,167 1.7

Total short-term customer funding 467,864 550,370 (82,506) (15.0)
Federal funds purchased 155,259 571,864 (416,605) (72.9)
Federal Reserve Bank borrowings 0 61,685 (61,685) (100.0)
Other short-term borrowings 0 2,649 (2,649) (100.0)

Total other short-term borrowings 155,259 636,198 (480,939) (75.6)

Total short-term borrowings 623,123 1,186,568 (563,445) (47.5)
Long-term debt:
FHLB advances 1,003,267 1,370,860 (367,593) (26.8)
Other long-term debt 383,316 383,150 166 0.0

Total long-term debt 1,386,583 1,754,010 (367,427) (20.9)

Total $ 2,009,706 $ 2,940,578 $ (930,872) (31.7%)

The $82.5 million net decrease in short-term customer funding resulted from customers transferring funds from the cash management program to
deposits due to the low interest rate environment. The decreases in Federal funds purchased and Federal Reserve Bank borrowings were due to
increases in non-interest and interest bearing demand and savings accounts, combined with the decreases in investments and loans, the result of
which was a reduced funding need for the Corporation. The $367.6 million decrease in FHLB advances was due to maturities, which were
generally not replaced with new advances.